

No. 15-1248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

McLANE COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
ELLEN SPRINGER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	2
I. Relative Institutional Competency Should Help Determine Standards of Review	2
A. District courts are the most competent decision-maker when they have a supe- rior view of the circumstances that gen- erate a decision	3
B. District courts are the most efficient decision-maker when the courts of ap- peals’ rulemaking role is unnecessary or impractical	4
II. Relevance Determinations are Best and Most Efficiently Made By the District Courts	7
A. The district court has a unique and supe- rior view of the relevance determination	8
B. Granular rulemaking by the courts of appeals is unnecessary in determining relevance.....	10
III. The Standard of Review for Relevance Determinations Will Spread Beyond EEOC Subpoena Enforcement Actions	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamowicz v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	6
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	4, 5, 6
<i>City of Los Angeles, California v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	12
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	4, 6, 7
<i>Culbreath v. Johnson</i> , 427 So. 2d 705 (Miss. 1983)	3
<i>EEOC v. McLane Co.</i> , No. CV-12-615-PHX-GMS, 2012 WL 1132758 (D. Ariz. Apr. 4, 2012).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	8, 13
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2009).....	14
<i>EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5

<i>Estate of Merchant v. Commissioner Internal Revenue Service,</i> 947 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Garvais v. United States,</i> 421 F. App'x 769 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB,</i> 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941).....	14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	4, 6, 7
<i>In re McVane,</i> 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Sealed Case (Administrative Subpoena),</i> 42 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Koon v. United States,</i> 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	4
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Bank N.A.,</i> 880 F.2d 928, (7th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Miller v. Fenton,</i> 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	2, 7
<i>Mucha v. King,</i> 792 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>NLRB v. North Bay Plumbing, Inc.,</i> 102 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5

<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186, 208-209 (1946)	13
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Ponsford v. United States</i> , 771 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Reich v. Montana Sulphur & Chemical Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Reich v. National Engineering & Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014),	8
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	4
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	8
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Construction Products Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5, 12

<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	13
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>United States v. Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, LLC</i> , 673 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	3
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7602	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Ninth Circuit Annual Report	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1).....	8
Federal Rule of Evidence 401	8
Office of Legal Policy, Report to Congress on the Use of Administrative Subpoena Authorities by Executive Branch Agencies and Entities.....	12
Rosenberg, Judicial Discretion of the Trial Court, Viewed from Above, 22 Syracuse L. Rev. 635, 664 (1971).....	3
U.S. EEOC, Fiscal Year 2017 Congressional Budget Justification (2016).....	10, 11
